



Distr.: General 12 September 2024

English only



United Nations Environment Assembly of the United Nations Environment Programme

167th meeting of the Committee of Permanent Representatives to the United Nations Environment Programme
Nairobi, 12 September 2024
Conference Room 2
10:00 – 18:00 (GMT+3)
Hybrid meeting

Decision on improving identification, formulation and recording of decisions and conclusions from the meetings of the Committee of Permanent Representatives adopted by the CPR at its 167th quarterly meeting

The Committee of Permanent Representatives,

Recalling paragraph 10 of the outcome of the stocktaking meeting for the process for review by the Committee of Permanent Representatives, as endorsed in paragraph 1 of decision 5/4 of the United Nations Environment Assembly,

Recalling document <u>UNEP/CPR/162/7/Rev.</u>1 as endorsed by the Committee of Permanent Representatives at its resumed 162nd meeting,

Noting the discussions at the Committee of Permanent Representative's subcommittee meeting held on 10 September 2024 on the draft recommendations of the 11th annual subcommittee meeting of the Committee held from 8 to 12 July 2024,

- 1. *Requests* the Secretariat to prepare and present, at a subsequent meeting of the subcommittee and prior to the 168th meeting of the Committee of Permanent Representatives, a note on the mandate of the Committee.
- 2. *Requests* the Secretariat, as a general rule, to compile and circulate, as a separate draft decision document in a standardized format, draft decisions or draft recommendations proposed by members of the Committee at subcommittee meetings for consideration at quarterly meetings of the Committee.
- 3. Requests the subcommittee to continue its consideration of the draft recommendations contained in paragraph 3 (b) of document UNEP/CPR/167/8/Rev.1 entitled "Draft Report Subcommittee of the Committee of Permanent Representatives", with a view to preparing a draft decision for consideration at the 168th meeting of the CPR.